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NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

INTRODUCTION: MGL ChaDter 408. §§ 20-23:

This is an application by Preservation of Affordable Housing, Inc. ("POAII") and the

Housing Assi stance Corporation. ("IIAC") (collectively, "Applicants7') pursuant to MGL Chapter

subdivision infrastructure (including two hydrants and some existing r}avement and

which will be removed and replaced with new infrastructure.

The two nearest residential structures to the Project' s proposed bui

west and 213 feet to the east, respectively.

The Property has a small wetland on the western portion and is in

District.

The Project will be served by municipal water and private septic.

a water line)

ding are 127 feet to the

a FERA Flood Zone X

The Applicants are

working with the North Sagamore Water District regarding water connection requirements; but

Applicants request the ZBA to grant the necessary water connection permit relief as part of the

C°mTP::hpernosj`:cet:se::twnonthefoiioVlng(1)apiansetentitled"Cap!Vlewwayperm[ffln8

Plans,Boume,Massachusetts,"datedMarch5,2021,aspreparedbyTorsleywittenGroup,hc.,

consisting of 21  sheets and stamped by Brian Kuchar, P.E. and Rich C|aytor, P.E.; (2)  an

![aet`::;:P:earn;:rg:,0:n°tl::edd

_  ,      \       ,          _-_   _

y ICON Architecture

"Existing Conditions Plan," prepared by Horsley Witten Group, Inc.,

stamped by Daniel Mckenzie, Registered Land Surveyor; and
"Cape View Way, Boume, MA," dated December 19, 2019, as prepar

and signed by Nancy Ludwig (collectively, "Plans").



There will be a total of 51 rental units with 90 bedrooms (seventeen 1 Bedroom units,

twenty-nine 2 Bedroom units and five 3 Bedroom units), with a total of 3 handicap accessible

units, one for each bedroom type.  There will be 89 parking spaces, including 4 handicap spaces

and 12 compact spaces, with a parking ratio of 1.6.  An enclosed dumpster area will be provided

at the top of the parking area closest to the front of the building.  Recreational space wiii be

provided to the rear of the building, including a 1200 s.f. play space area and a separate patio

area.

All of the 51 rental units will be affordable to residents earning no more than 80% of ANT

and it is planned that 8 of the 51 rental units (15%) will be restricted to residents earning less

than 30% of AM.

The total buildable site area is 3.04 acres. The total non-buildable area of the Property is .26

acres.     The total building coverage will be 14% of the Property.  The total parking and paved

areas, including access ways, will be 33%.   The total impervious coverage will be 47%.   The

tisea.ble ope_n_ spa.c.e a.I th_e. Prope_rty will be. 64% ar_`d th.e u_n_lisa.ble oper_I_ spa.c,e will be 0%.   Th_e.

grossdensity(units/acre)ofthedevelopmentwillbel5.45unitspera;re.Thenetdensity

(unitsfouildable acres) of the development will be 16.78 units per acre.

The Town' s affordable housing inventory falls short of the Chapter 408 statutory minimum

of having 10% housing stock being comprised of low and moderate ("affordable") income units,

with the .1`own iiaving only '/.'/% of its total bousing units that are afforda-bie based upon the

September 17, 2017 Subsidized Housing Inventory ("SII[") maintained by the Massachusetts

Department of Housing and Community Development ("DHCD"), which is the latest, published

SH; and, therefore, the Town seeks, via the BHA, which now owns and controls the Property, to

have the Property developed for affordable housing.
•1'he EHA conducted a Request for Proposals process to have the Property developed for

affordable housing and the Applicants were selected due to the extensive experience each has in

successfully creating and managing affordable housing, including IIAC' s extensive experience

with rental housing on Cape Cod.  The BIIA and the Applicants executed a Development

Agreement which provides that Applicants will be granted a long-term ground lease for the

Property and with the units to remain aft-.ordabie and with their aft-.ordabiiity to be secured

through a Regulatory Agreement and contractual requirements under applicable govermental
I

lending programs.                                                                                                         I
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When a community does n t satisfy the statutory or regulatory affordable housing minima set

forth under MGL c.40B, there is a presumption that there is a substantial regional housing need

that outweighs local concerns. 760 ChR 56.07(3)(a).  In such an instance, MGL c.40B requires a

zoning board of appeals to grant a comprehensive permit to allow the construction of low-

income and moderate-income housing and to provide reiiet-. I-rom otherwise appiicabie local

requirements and regulations, including but not limited to zoning bylaws, subdivision rules and

regulations, local Board of Health regulations, local Conservation Commission and/or wetlands

regulations and other, similar "Local Requirements and Regulations."  Under  760 CMR 56.00, a

zoning board of appeals may not insist upon compliance with its community' s Local

Requirements and Regulations unless such compliance is ..Consistent With Local Needs;" and,

under G.L. c.40B, §20, insistence upon compliance with Local Requirements and Regulations

will be considered "Consistent With Local Needs" only if the required compliance is "reasonable

in view of the regional need for low and moderate income housing, considered with the number

of low income persons in the city or town affected" and the need to address Local Concerns, as

defined under '/6U CMR 56,U2.

The Project will bring 51 much needed affordable rental units to the Boume community and

has been carefully designed to be Consistent With Local Needs and to avoid any Local Concerns

as defined under MGL c.40B and 760 CMR 56.00.

The Applicants believe, for all the reasons set forth herein, that the Project meets all of the

requirements for a Comprehensive Permit under MGL c.4UB and '/6U CMR 56.UU and the

Project will be a benefit to the Town and a Comprehensive Permit should and is required to be

issued for the Project.

pRo]ncT ELIGIBILITv UNDER 76o Chin 56.o4:

On February 23, 2021, the Applicants received a Proj ect Eligibility Letter ("PEL") from

DHCD under 760 CMR 56. 04(6) and the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit ("LHITC") Program.

A copy of the PEL is submitted herewith.   The PEL contains all of the findings required under

760 CMR 56.04(4); and, under 760 CMR 56.04(6), issuance of a Project Eligibility Letter that

contains all of the required findings "shall be considered by the Board . . . to be conclusive

evide._fl_c.e t_li_a.t th_e Proj ec.I a.n_d  th_e _A_pplie,a.n_ts _h_a.ve .sa.tisfied th_e. proj ec.i e.1igibility reqi.}irem_en_I.s of

MGL c.40B and 760 ChR 56.04 to allow the Applicants to apply for and obtain a

comprehensive permit for the Proj ect.
I
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Specifically, the PEL

have been satisfied:

shes that all of the following proj ect eligibility requirements

a)   Non-Profit organization:

POAH and HAC are iioii-pl.tjfi`L ol.gaili4atioris (as ti-Icy  are ilcifl-pi.ofi`L corporatioiis and are

501 (c)(3) taxrexempt charitable organizations) and they will enter into a Regulatory Agreement

with DHCD under the LIHTC Program to create the affordable units and maintain their

affordability and limit their profits,  Therefore, pursuant to MGL c.40B and 760 CMR

56.04(1Xa), the Applicants are eligible to apply for a Comprehensive Permit.

b)  Proj ect Fundal]ilitv

The PEL constitutes evidence of fundability and, therefore, the Applicants fulfill the

requirement of 760 CMR 56.04(1)a), which states: "The project shall be fundal)1e under a

subsidizing agency under a low- and moderate-income subsidy program."

c)  Control of the Land

The Applicants have an agreement to enter into a 99-year ground lease for the property with

the BHA; and, therefore, the Applicants have the required site control of the land, as required

under 760 CMR 56.04(a)(c).

DHSCRIPTI0N 0F THE PROPERTY:

The Property is bordered by residential property to the east (i.e., Cherry Hill Court) and to

the west (i.e., properties on Homestead Road, Homestead Road Extension and Andrew Road).

The nearest residential structures to the Project' s proposed building are located 12'7 feet to the

west (on Homestead Road Extension) and 213 feet to the east (Cherry Hill Court).  The Property

is also bordered by commercial properties to the south (on Meetinghouse Lane).

The site is near the Boume Fire Department and a United States Post Office and is located in

near transit and other amenities.
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During 2019, the BHA, as

lease the Property to the Appli

Property for affordable housin

wner of the Property, entered into a Development Agreement to

ants for ninety-nine years for the purpose of developing the

As previously described, the Prol)ertv consists of predominantly vacant woodlands consisting

of approximately 2.9 acres and the adjacent subdivision way (0.87 acres) (with some subdivision

roadway infrastructure that will be removed and replaced) and consists of 7 individual

subdivision parcels known as and shown on the Town' s Assessing Maps as follows:

Mapffarcel Street Address Lot Size (acres)
Map 7, Parcel 23 0 Cape View Way 0.263
Map 7, Parcel 86 6 Cape View Way 0.478
Man 7` Parcel 87 8 Cape View Wav 0.475
Map 7, Parcel 88 10 Cape View Way 0.491
Map 7, Parcel 89 12 Cape View Way 0.528
A,dan 7  Parcel 90 11  ranf} Vip"7 Wav A  r/^1

Parcel 38 0 Homestead Road Extension 0. I 59
1 This is the value in the Boume Assessors Database.

size lot.

Our Civil Engiveer's research indicates a slightly larger

FHMA Designation

According to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (Community Panel Number

250001C0318J, effective July  16, 2014), the site is located within a Flood Zone X, which

includes "Areas determined to be outside the 0.2°/o annual chance floodplain."

State-Listed Rare Jlabitat Species

According to the most recent Natural Heritage Atlas (14th Edition, dated August 1, 2017)

issued by the Massachusetts Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program quHSP), the site

is not napped for rare species habitat. The nearest Priority Habitat of Rare Species ¢H 509) is

approximately 2,3 50 feet to the southeast of this site.

Wetland Resource Areas
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delineated and flagged on the western part of the site, inIn May 2019, a wetland

accordance with methods

Protection the Massachusetts

Protection Regul ations.

the Massachusetts Department of Environmental

lh|7etlandsprotectionActregulations,andtheBoumewetlands

DESCRIPTION 0F THE PROJECT:

Building and Unit Design

The Proj ect' s design respects the topography of the Property and disturbs it as little as

possible and will create an appealing and welcoming residential community that will provide

residents with a range of amenities.  The Project is designed to address the priorities expressed

by the Town of Boume and the BHA -namely to expand housing options for an underserved

population on the Cape in a way that is economically sustainable, cost-effective, environmental

sensitive, and aestheticallv pleasing. The Proi ect is financially feasible and designed to satisfy

likely funder priorities.

The proposed mix of units at Cape View Way will include primarily one-and two-bedroom

units, with enough three-bedroom units to satisfy DHCD requirements. There will be a total of

three handicapped-accessible units, with one such unit in each bedroom size. The units will range

in area from 6i 7 s.f. to 1,133 s.f.  Many units wiii be designed to meet the needs of families with

children and others will allow residents to age in place by providing one floor living and

generous clearances for mobility challenges. Careful attention has been given to "transitional"

spaces such as entry vestibules and hallways. Bays will be carefully used to give additional room

exactly where needed and to help subtly define areas of the floor plan. Each room will have at

least 2 windows, to ensure generous lighting and ventilation. issues such as sight lines, acoustic

privacy, efficient circulation, and adequate storage have all been considered.

The units will all be designed to be affordable both to future occupants and to be cost

effective to create and maintain, with low maintenance materials to be used. On the exterior,

natural white cedar shingles or architectural fiber cement siding/shingles, painted cellular PVC

trim and no-maintenance vinyl insulated windows wiii be utilized.

All units will be maintained as affordable as required under the Development Agreement

with the BHA and as required under any governmental funding program and will be eligible for
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inclusion in the state's SIII. AIl units will be affordable to residents earning no more than 80% of

AMI and 8 of the units (15%) are intended to be restricted to residents earning less than 30% of

AI.
The Proj ect' s 5 1 afford

consisting Of seventeen I -b::Lrej::Lt:n¥;I(:iv;1:gt°£::m°f6:::efdrt:°7::'sW;t):;beend;::1:em2;.X
bedroom units (ranging from 900 s.f. to 1,133  s.f.) and five 3-bedroom units that are 1133  sq. ft.

Below is a tabulation of the location of the units and the floor sizes.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Total # of 13 19 19

Unit mix 1BR - 7 1BR -5 1BR - 5

2BR - 2 2BR -13 2BR - 14

Unit size 1BR -617-645 sf 1BR -617-641  sf 1BR-617-721  sf

2BR - 900- 922 sf 2BR -877-  1133 2BR -877-1133

sf sf

Buildingfloor 20,422 sf 20,422 sf 19,514 sf

Type Rental Rental Rental

Parking

The Project will provide 89 parking spaces, including four handicap parking spaces and

twelve compact spaces, for a parking a ratio Of 1.6.

Sanitary Sewer

A private sanitary sewer system is proposed and a Title 5 system with a Presby Leaching

Field, an Innovative Altemative (I/A) leaching field (which would reduce the leaching area

required and maximize the undisturbed buffer to the abutting residential property (Cherry Hill

Apartments)) will be reviewed with the Board of Health.
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Green/Sustainable Design Features

Hgh efficiency fixtures and fittings will be used, including lavatory faucets equipped with

0.5 gallon per minute flow restrictors, showers with 1. 5 gallon per minute shower heads, kitchen

:£a::o:asu:::Sfleuqsuhi]P::tswLth]5|ga[]°flpermlnuteflowrestrlctorsandwaterc|osetswithi28
I

High efflciency appliances twill be provided, including Energy Star refrigerators, clothes

washers, and dishwashers.

An advanced lighting package will be included in the design with Energy Star labelled

lighting fixtures.

Use of environmentally preferred products such as cementitious siding, recycled resilient

flooring and cellulose building insulation will be used; and low emission products (paints,

adhesives and sealants) will be specified.

Overall Design

The overall design responds to the hilly, wooded nature of the Property, balancing physical

constraints and the desire to minimize disturbance to the site to the maximum extent practicable.

The design clusters development towards the flattest portion of the site, with one building,

supported by adjacent parking, outdoor green spaces and terraced gardens.

The Property' s topography includes some significant grade changes but the Proj ect is

designed to minimize disturbance as much as possible, providing natural views from all resident

units. In addition, the distance from the building to current residential neighbors as well as the

grade differential wiii reduce any potential noise and visibility impacts to the neighbors from the

new units, parking, dumpster areas, etc.

Snbdivision Modification Request

Currently, Cape View Way has a paved surface that starts at Meetinghouse Lane and extends

for 145 feet and serves DroT)ertv owned by the Town and used bv the Fire Department.  The

pavement terminates and the way continues as a dirt road.

The Applicants request the Zoning Board of Appeals to modify the subdivision right of way

configuration approved under 1987 Subdivision for Cape View Road so as to allow the new

12



subdivision right of way configuration shown on the Plans.  The requested modification will alter

the 1987 Subdivision roadway right of way so as to allow the placement of the residential

building and the parking lots as shown on the Plans.  The Applicants will provide a Mylar Sheet

to the ZBA and will request the ZBA to endorse it under the Subdivision Control Law.

FireAlm el.gen cy Access

The Fire Department has reT

February 19, 2021 that the Plan

wed the Plans and Assistant Fire Chief Pelonzi determined on

s are sufficient to satisfy the Fire Department' s needs.

Stormwater Managemcht

A Stormwater Managem

submitted herewith.  The sto

;onaEr:;Massachusetts DEP Storm

ort prepared by Horsley Witten, Inc. dated March 5, 2021 is

ter infrastructure will conform to the requirements of the

Standards Handbook and the applicable criteria within the

Boume Planning Board' s Subdivision Rules and Regulations and the Boume Zoning By-laws.

Tdrh:esntob::aye:t[enrfi::s::S::::jell:::I:eas::nBe;S:o]V:c:::epTr::tt::a:::]C:;i::VoITb::cT;[e:eused

.1 -.,,-,   ~11    \          ,11.

•     Control and mahage runoff from proposed development to protect surrounding

resource areas;

•     r,apti]re and tredt the first 1  inf,h nf stnrmwate,r mmff from tlie im,nervions
I

surfaces to protect water quality within the watershed and minimize the impacts

oftheproposed|development;

•     Provide ater recharge in confomance with the MassDEP groundwater

recharge criteria; and

•    Reduce impervibus cover by maximizing green space, and/or providing minimum
I

roadway, parkihg and driveway widths and pedestrian paths to acceptable safety
I

stand ards.             I

The GSI elements will emphasize simple site design techniques and natural stormwater

practices to clean or filter rainwater and restore the natural water cycle. GSI is a cost-effective

stormwater management approach when compared to more highly engineered traditional
I

structural stormwater practices.I Nature-based techniques can provide multiple functi on benefits
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including the creation of community spaces that also treat stormwater, preserve open space and

natural landscapes and create micro-wildlife habitats.

The Applicants do not anticipate any negative impacts from the Project.  All Local Boards

and departments will have the opportunity to provide comments relating to any impact on town

services to the Zoning Board of Appeals and those comments can be addressed during the scope

of the hearing process.

Coverage:

The building  covernge twill be l4% and the parking and pavement covernge will be 33%,

I-or a total impervious cov

HXPERIENCE 0F APP POAH and HAC

The experience of po

established.  They have successfull

POAH

Team Members:

Meena Jacob, Senior Proj

mstorv:

Foundedin2001,POAH

and operates over 12,000

aresomereentPOAHpr

•    ThelcopatM

•     Flat9atvThttier-

•    IEchMeadowHt

•    Brewsterw

14

and HAC to construct and operate affordable housing is very well

completedandnowoperafethefollowingdevelopments:

andMadalenaTran,DevelopmentAssociate

developerandhassuccessfullydevelopedandnowowns

homes in eleven states and the District Of ColumbiaL Below

pan Stalon-Boston, MA- 13 5 units (under construction)

oston,MA-316units(multiplephaseproject)

ies-Borne,MA-44units

=:oiBe:ewster,MA-30units(underconstruedon)

•     950 Falmouth Rd + Mashpee MA-39 units (cunendy in predevelopment)



RAC

Team Thber:
David Quire, mreetor

Hfty:
Founded in 1974, HAG has consmcted over 550 units ct-housing and assisted more than i`75,()00

low- and middle-income househctds on Cape Cod, Nanfucke¢ and Martha' s Vineyard.  Below

aresomereceutHAcdevctopmentprQjects:

+~EIACprojects:
•     Canal Bluffs -Boume, MA-117 units (multiple phase prQ}.ect)

•    West Banstable conmunities -Banstable, MA-40 units oocated at two localons

calledFrfuberwriandLonbardFaus)
•     MctpetFarms-Denliis, MA -27 Units

•     Soithside VIlag?-Bamstable, MA-14 units

•     Brewster woods L Browster, MA-30 units (under consfroction)
I

•     950 Falmoith RdL ivdsbe MA-39 units (ou]rmtly in predevdQpment)

Since2005,POAHandHAChav6wchedtogetheronmanyprojectssomeOfwhichinclude:

Recent HAC and POAH Projects:

•      Lofts at 57-84mstable, MA-8 units

•       Sachem's path ivantucket-40 units

•       Greatcove, Mashpee, MA-10units

•       950 Falmouth Road -Mashpee, MA (39 units in predevelopment)

Municipal SuDDort

The Property is ouned and

Boume for affordable housing

controlled by the BHA which received the land from the Town of

purposes;
housing on the Property and awl

and the BHA issued an RFP to develop affordable

arded the RFP to POAII and HAC.
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cORill¢uNITy IrmACT:

The Project will be an asset to the surrounding neighborhood and the Town and will

provide much needed housing and 51 affordable dwelling rental units.  It is well designed both

architecturaiiy and environmentally to I-it weii within the context ct-the area in which it wiii be

located.

REOUESTED RELIEF FROM LOCAL BY-LAWS. RUI.ES AND REGULATIONS:

See Requested Waivers submitted herewith.

CONCLUSION:

For all the above reasons, the Applicants respectfully submit that the relief requested should

be granted and that a Comprehensive Permit should be issued as requested in the Application.
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REOUESTED RELIEF FROM LOCAL BY-LAWS. RULES AND REGULATIONS

Applicants Preservation of Affordable Housing, Inc ("POAH') and Housing Assistance

Corporation ("HAC")(collectively, the "Applicants") request that a Comprehensive Permit issue

for the 51 al-forda`t)ie rental units Cape -V-iew Way Housing Project ("Project"), as shown on the

proposed plans submitted herewith ("Plans"), by the Boume Board of Appeals ("Board" or
"ZBA") in lieu of any requirement that the Applicants apply to any Local Board.  Under 760

CMR 56.02, the term "Local Board" means any local board or official, including, but not limited

to, any board of survey, board of health, planning board, conservation commission, historical

commission, water, sewer or other commission or district; fire, police, tra±-I-1c, or other

department, building inspector or similar official or board, and any select board or any other

board that performs functions usually performed by locally created boards.  Waivers from the

Local Requirements and Regulations shall be acted upon accordingly by the ZBA, so that the

Applicants need not make separate applications to the individual Local Boards.  Under MGL

c.4UB, the comprehensive permit acts as a master permit for all iocai action.

Please note that the Applicants will comply with all technical local requirements related to

connecting to the municipal water system unless a specific waiver is requested and granted.  The

Applicants request waivers for the Project from otherwise applicable local building permit and

water department fees for the proposed building as all of the units in the building will be

aft-.ordabie.  .1.he Applicants reserve the right to amend the Requested Waivers during the public

hearing process.

The Applicants request specific walvers from the ZBA for the Project from the following Local

Requirements and Regulations and requests that all of the waivers identified below be granted.

A.         Comprehensive permit Rules of the ZBA ("Local ZBA Rules")

As provided for under 760 CMR 56.02, 56.05 and 56.07(2)(4), the Applicants seek a

waiver from the application of any standard in the ZBA' s Comprehensive Permit Rules ("ZBA

Rules") that is not applied equally to market rate developments, including, but not limited to the

sections identified below.  Under 760 CMR 56.02, 56.05 and 56.07(2)(4), Local Rules and

ltegula.ticiris sh_a.11 be. a_pp!ie.d  .so a.s to be C,or_isistent With_ 1,oc,a.1 Ne.eds a.n_d  sh_a.1! be a.pplied  a.s

equally as possible to subsidized and nonsubsidized housing.  As provided for under 760 CMR

56.05, the Applicants also seek a waiver from any standard in the ZBA Rules that is inconsistent
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with the requirement that the ZBA shall be the board to grant comprehensive permit relief and to

grant waivers.  The Applicants reserve the right to seek additional waivers from the ZBA Rules

during the course of the public hearing.

The Applicants request the following specific waivers from the ZBA' s Local 408 Rules:

Section 3.010).  Proof of filing of a Project Notification form with the
Massachusetts Historical Commission for the site.

A waiver is requested as the Property is vacant and no notification is required.

Sectiep. 3.01(k).  Prccf cf filir`^g c>f a Rare Species .kfcrmaticr^ For.in, I,I,7ithL the
Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program for the Property.

A waiver is requested as the Property is not a mapped habitat and a filing is not
required.

Section 3.01/1`. A Pro Forma for the Protect with the Annlication.\,I,

A waiver is requested because, under 760 CMR 56.05(6)(a), a zoning board of
appeals may not request to review pro forma or other financial information as part
of an application for a comprehensive permit filing; and that information may only
be requested by a board after all of the preconditions of 760 CMR 56.05(6) have
been satisfied, including that:

(1)        peerreviewhastakenplace;
(2)        if any issues have been raised the applicant has had the opportunity

to respond;

(3)        the Board has had the opportunity to discuss mitigation with the
applicant; and

(4)        the appiicai-it rLas iridicated that the proposed iTLitigatiori 'w'ould
render the proj ect uneconomic.

Section 4.02.  Attorneys' Fees for General Representation.

A waiver is requested from any request to the Applicants for payment of fees to
ra;tt`1`iir.aa +1`a T2^arA  f/`r faacl  f/`r notiaral  rat`rac.all+a+;^n  t``r ;+c`  ^^iii`ciol  oc.  cl.inh  faaaI `,LLL]..,I+I L,` ,.., L`,  +-`,`~. u  L`,A   L`,`,I,  L`,I   e,v.LL`„ uL  ,L `,[„ `,L,`,u,uuv,L,L   ` ,,.. \,  `,`,.+LL`,`„   I,+I,  I,`+`,I..  +`,`,I,

are not allowed and are expressly prohibited under 760 CMR 56.05(5) which

provides that: "Legal fees for general representation of the Board or other Local
Boards shall not be imposed on the Applicant."
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Section 5.01.1.  DEP accepted Local Rules and Regulations cannot be waived
without mitigation.

A waiver is requested from this provision as it is overly broad and inconsistent
with MGL c.40B and 760 CMR 56.00.

Section 5.01.2.  Cape Cod Regional Policy plan.

A waiver is requested from this provision as it is overly broad and inconsistent
with MGL c.40B and 760 CP\R 56.00.

8.          Boi]rnp. 7,oning Bylaw provi,qions

As provided for under 760 CMR 56.05(7), the Applicants seek waivers only from the "as-

of-right" zoning requirements set forth in the Boume Zoning By-law ("ZBL") as set forth below;

and, the Applicants note and emphasize that no waiver is needed (or sought) from any special

permit requirement set forth under the Zoning Bylaws because 760 CMR §56.05(7) expressly

provides that: "Zoning waivers are required so[eiy I-ron the ...`as of ri-ght'' requirements of the

zoning district where the proj.ect site is located; there shall be no requirement to obtain waivers

from the special permit requirements of the district."

The Applicants request waivers from the following Zoning Bylaw provisions:

i.   ZBL §1210.  ZB-1. Compliance.  The Applicants request a waiver i-rom the requirement
that the Building Inspector must determine in whting that the Proj ect satisfies all ZBL
requirements before issuing a building permit.  The Project will conform to the
comprehensive permit requirements.

2.   ZBL §1220.  ZBL Compliance.  The Applicants request a waiver from the requirement in
thisprovisionthatPrope.rtymaymtbeu.ed.imles.qtheLBi]ildi.ng.[n.qpef,force+ndfi£,`qthfi.t,the..
use complies with the ZBL.  The Project will conform to the comprehensive permit
requirements.

3.   ZBL §1230.  Site Plan/Special Permit.  The Applicants note that this section does not
apply to the proposed residential use as, under 760 CMR 56.05(7), special permit
requirements do not apply to an application for a comprehensive permit.
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4.   ZBL §2220 Use Regulation Schedule. Principal Uses. Residential.  The Applicants
request a waiver from the prohibition in §2220 against siting multifamily dwellings in the
R-40 District.

5.   ZBL §2460.  Setting of Lot Bounds for corners of lots on a subdivision plan endorsed
after 1. 979.  The Appl.iQa..n.ts request: a.. waiver from. t.,he requ`irem`en.t. to set` bounds a.s t.he

prior subdivision parcels that make up the Property will be merged into one parcel and
bounds are not necessary.

6.   ZBL §2498.  Planning Boal.d must determine that the proposal does not circumvent
the Subdivision Control Law.  The Applicants request a waiver from any action or
determination by the Planning Board as the ZBA must act as the Planning Board under the
Subdivision Control Law.

7.    ZBL §2500 Intensity of use Schedule.  The Applicants request the following
dimensional waivers :

Requirement

Mnimum Area -40,000 s.f.

Mnimum Frontage -125'

Mnimum Front Yard -30 feet.

Mnimum Rear Yard - 15 feet

Mnimum Side Yard -15 feet

Maximum Lot Coverage - 20%

Proposed

100,000 s.f.+

125+

1 0 feet

7,8 feet

15'+

32%

Maximum Building Height -35 feet               38.9 feet

Mnimum usable open space -20%             64%

20

Waiver
Requested

No.

No.

Requested.

Requested.

No.

Requested.

Requested.

Nc,.

8.   Z,Bl, §2640 a.p_d §2650=  B_fl.te of B_e.sidep_tia! Deve!opm.ep.t a.n_d B_ate E,len_ptiop. e.

The Applicants request either a waiver from the application of the rate of residential
development set forth under ZL §2640 or an acknowledgment by the ZBA that the



affordable housing units to be developed are "Boume Affordable Housing Units" as
defined under ZBL Article V and so the Project is exempt from the rate of residential
development under Exemption (e).

9.   ZBL §3300 Parking Requirements.

•     §3320.  Two spaces per dwelling or 102 spaces for 51 units.

The Applicants request a waiver to allow a total of 89 parking spaces (including 4
handicap and  12 compact spaces) for a ratio of 1.6 spaces per unit.

10. ZBL §3500.  Landscaping and Screening.

o     §3512(ii).  Plants.  Minimum number of trees equals planting area length divided
by 30 or shl.ubs divided by 3.

The Applicants request a waiver for the parking area. The upper parking area has the
leaching field and no trees are possible.  The lower parking area will retain as much
existin^g vegetatiepL as possible as required iEPLder ZBI. §3514.  Where plan.tin.g is

possible, trees have been added at 20 feet to 30 feet on center.

®     §3513(iv).  Planting Areas.

The Applicants request a waiver to eliminate the requirement for plantings within the

pjaedp.g areas.

o     §3570.  Natural Cover Removal Special Permit for exposing 10,000 s.f. of bare
earth.   Note: Special permit relief may not be imposed.   760 CMR 56.05(7).

11. ZBL §4400.  Earth Removal Special Permit.

The Applicants note that this provision would not apply to the Project because all earth
removal performeci wil-i be incid-entai to the residential. construction, which is exempt from
this provision; but, in any event, the Applicants note that no special permit relief may be
imposed under 760 CMR 56.05(7).

D.         Water District Rules, Regulations & Specifications

Tt!e Appljca.n{.`s request a waiver from any relief reqiiired t.o be obt.ajned from the North

Sagamore Water District, including under the District' s Rules, Regulations & Specifications

("District' s Rules"); and requests that the ZBA grant any necessary relief including but not

limitedtopermissiontoconnecttheProjecttotheDistrict'swatersystem,butwiththeProject's
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water system to comply with all of the technical requirements of the District' s Rules, except as

follows.

A waiver is requested from the Water District' s Rules, to the extent necessary, to allow

the Project' s water mains to be installed as shown on the Plans and a waiver from the connection

fees .is requested.

E.         Planning Board's subdivision Rules and Regulations.

As expressly provided for under 760 CMR 56.05(7), no waiver from the Planning

Board' s Subdivision Rules and Regulations is required for the Proj ect as the Project is not a new

subdivision and, instead, is combining 7 parcels in an existing subdivision approved and

endorsed in 1987 into one buildable lot; however, the Applicants request the ZBA act as the

Planning Board as required for a comprehensive permit review and grant and endorse a

modification to reconfigure the cul-de-sac for the subdivision way approved and endorsed in

1987, so as to approve and endorse the revised cul-de-sac configuration as shown on the Plans.

To the extent that the Subdivision Rules and Regulations apply to the reconfiguration of

the cul-de-sac because a modification of the 1987 configuration of the cul-de-sac is requested,

the following waivers are requested, as shown on the Plans:

®     Section264.
®     Section312.
o     Section 32l(f):
o     Section 322(a)
®     Section 322(b)
®      Section324:

®     Section 352(a):
o     Section 352(d).
o     Section354.

Environmental Impact Report.
Required Cross Section.
Minimum Centerline Radii.
Widths,
Widthso
Minimum Stopping Distance.
Stormwater Drainage Pipe.
SW Management Design.
Cable Utilities.  In shoulder.

A waiver is requested.
A waiver is requested.
A waiver is requested.
A waiver is requested.
A waiver is requested.
A waiver is requested.
A waiver is requested.
A waiver is requested.
A waiver is requested

The Proj ect' s stormwater infrastructure and erosion controls will conform to the latest
version of the Massachusetts DEP Stormwater Standards.

As noted above, the Applicants reserve the right to modify the waiver requests
during the public hearing.
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DEVELOPRENT TEAM

CO-DEVELOPER / APPLICANT

Preservation of Affordable Housing, Inc. OroAII)
Mcen.aJacebu,Sc:i€.:,orproject.Men.age:r
2 Oliver Street, Suite 500
Boston, MA 02109
Phone:  617.449.U895
Email:  miacob@;Doali.org

CO-DEVELOPERthDlicant

Housing Assistance Corporation (IIAC)
Tln``3 A  /`..31.&.    T\;~nr`+r.-r.f I-I^..a:&n..  T`r.un]rin&^^n-.+  Jl,I,I~r,W  }±1¢,,®,,,  I,,, |,,u

Planning
460 West Main Street
Hyannis, RA 026UI
Phone:  508.771.5400
Email: d

`,, .L`,..ov,.6 ir-v--`irn--". `»

ecod.or
ARCHITECT

ICON Architecture
Michelle Waldon, Associate Ptinctpal, Practice + PM

ATTOREY (TAxt

RIein Hormig LLP
Wataru Matsuv asu

JJeuuer
101 Arch Street, Suite 1101

101  Summer Street, Boston, MA 02110
Boat.on, MA 021 10
Pbone:  617.939.0729

01/   ZZ4-UOZZ

wmatsuvasu@,k]einhornig.com1'Email: m\`7aldon@,iconarch.com

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER ATTORNEY /408 PHRMITTING\

Horsley Witten Group, Inc. Freeman Law Group LLC
Brian Kuchar, RIA, P.E. Peter Freeman, Partner
^^ i` ..+.  r A.    TT.`..i  1 Qr `Tz..`ii ___  aL_ .i7U I\uuLC; uA,  ullll  1 OU   YV llluw-DUG;t;l                       /

Sandwich, MA 02563 Yamouthport, MA 02676
Phone:  508.833.6600 Phone: 508-362-4700
Email :  bkuchar`f?,}horsl c\.\vittcnc.om Email:     freemanifi?;freemanla\`/-grouD.com
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TABULATION 0F GROUND AREA COVERAGES

COVERAGE TYPE ARnA (SQUARE FEET) AREA (PERCENTAGE)
\<,

Em'     '  '' )
•  `;  :`'.-    -'-,-1'    i   .`     ..

J-,  `:    ,      !:-,-.,   ,,..-,=,`-,,`-.I.    -.,,   t   ,    -i.`!`.,.-,    -;;.;-,`,`...-`    !  ,'`,.,.

Building Area Coverage 20,650 14%
Pavement and Parking Area 46,895 33%
Total ImDervious Coverage 67,545 470/o
-Pen.`   Pa

-+`)

Play Area and Patio 5,460 4%
Remaining Open Space 91,939 64%

Total Oi3en Space 97.399 68%
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UNI n4K

BR Type

AM

Total Units
30% AMI(PBV) 60% AM Workforce

1BR 10 7 17
2BR 5 17 7 29
3BR 3 1 1 5

Total Units 8 28 15 51

3-5_
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*Bureau Of Geographic Information (MassGIS), Commonwealth Of Massachusetts, Executive Cffice Of Tiechnok)gy and Sac:urity Services
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ndichael Leitzel, Chairperson
E]Icn Doyle Sujljvar}, C]crk.

DOTiha Barakau.skas, Member

TOWN OF BOUENE
Board of Assessors

24 Perry Avenue
Buzzards. Bay, MA .02532

(5b8} j59-06bo Ext.1510 . Fax (`508} 759-8026

February 11, ,2021

Sarah Bartlett -Horsley Witten Group, Inc.
90 Rou.te 6A
Sa.ndwich,  wiA 02563

RUE Pereira, RA
DirectorofAssessing

Reference:  Abutters List fo.r Ma'p 6 Parcel 38..01  Map 7 P.arcels. 23, 86, 87, 88, 89 & 90
Subj'eQt Property: 0 Homestead Rd Ext. & 0, 6, 8,10,11  & i2 Cape.VIewway

Pursuant to. the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 141, Section 40, as
ame.nded, an.d the Town of Boume Wetlands Protection Bylaw Article 3.7, enclosed i§ a
list  of .names  and  addresses  which. constitu'te.s. abutters  .within  too  feet  of the  subject
property on the most recent tax list of the TQwn of Boume. The purpose. of th.e abutters
list is for. a Notice. of Intent application for the C.onservation Commission.

Abutting propertie.s are:  Map 6 Parcels 84, 85]  157] 158 & 170; Map 7 Parcels 22.01,
23.01,  84,  85,  91,1.14 &  115.

The Asse§sor'§ Office has received your payment c}f $10.00.

please be advised that this abutters list is only good for 30 days from the date
on this letter. Expired abutters list can be recertified for an additional rlling fee.

•See enclosed Data Base inquiry F.orms for abut[ers mailing addresses..

Board of Assessors

E--     H5,--. z;,-Ez
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Februay 233 2021

Commonwealth of Mas s achusetts

DEPARTMENT oF HOUSING &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Charles D. Baker, Governor   .   Kar]m E. Polito, Lt. Governor   .   Jenrrifer D. Maddox, Underscoretary

Rodger Broun
Managing Director of Real Estate Development
Preservation of Affordable Housing, Inc.
2 Oliver Street, Suite 500
Boston9 MA 02109

Re.: Cape View Way, Bourme, MA - Site Approval Letter

Dear M, Brown:

We are pleased to inform you that your application for project eligibility detellnination for the
proposed Cape View Way project located in Boume, Massachusetts, has been approved under the
Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) program.  The property is located at Cape View Way,
B-oume, Massachusetts.  This approval indicates that the proposed plan is for 51 units, 36 of which
will be affordable at no more than 60% of area median income. However, in the event of a lender
foreclosure, the affordability requirement shall be the Chapter 408 mininuni of 25% of the units
affc>rdable to households with incomes up to 80% of area median income. The proposed development
will consist of 17 one-bedroom units, 29 two-bedroom units, and 5 thee-bedroom units and the rental
structure. as described in the application is generally consistent with the standards for affordat]1e
housing to be included in the community's Chapter 408 affordable housing stock.  This approval
d.o.es mof constitute a girararfe.e that LIHTC funds will be alle.cated to the Cape View Way project.  It
does create a presumption of fundability under 760 CMR 56.04, and allows Preservation of
Affordable Housing, hc. (POAH) and Housing Assistance Colporation (HAG) to apply to the Borne
Zoning Board of Appeals for a comprehensive permit.  The sponsor should note that a One Stop
submission for fending for this project must conform to all Department of Housing and Community
Development (DHCD) program limits and requirements in effect at the time of submission.

As pat of the review process, DHCD has made the following findings:

1.   The proposed proj ect appears generally elirible under the requirements of the Low In.come
Housing Tax Credit program.

2.   DHCD bus performed an on-site inspection of the proposed Cape View Way project and bag
determined that the proposed site is an appropriate location for the project. The site is located
near a _post office and a small shopping center containing retail and restaurant establishaents.
Other residential uses are adjacen't-to de site and access-to Route 6 is a short distance away.

100 Cambridge StregL Suite 300
Boston, Massachusetts  021 ]4

vow.mag.gov/dhod
617,573,1100
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3 .   The proposed housing design is appropriate for the site. A 51 -unit, three story wood-framed
stnicture is proposed for the site. The proposed building takes advantage of the sloped
topography, allowing for a three-story building facing the interior of the site, stepping down to
a less-inposing two-story building adj acent tc> neighboring parcels.

4.   The |]roposed project appears financially feasible in the context of the Bourne housing market.
The proposal includes 8 units for households earning up to 30% of area median income
(AMI), 28 units for households earning up to 60% Ahfl and 15 units for households earning
up to 80% J"I.

5.   The initial pro`fonna for .the projeel appcars -financiall.y .feasible and consistent with the
requirements for cost examinatic)n and limitations on profits on the basis of estimated
development and operating costs. Please note again that a One Stop submission for funding
for this project must conform to all DHCD program limits and requirerients in effect at the
time of submission.

6.   A third-party appraisal has been completed and reviewed by DHCD.  The Low-income
Housing Tax Credit Program Guidelines state that the allowable acquisition value of ,a site
with a comprehensive perrit must be equal to or less than the value under pre-existing
zoning, plus reasonable carrying costs.  The site will be conveyed for S loo,000 via an initial
payment for a long-term ground lease.

7.   The ownership entity will be a single-purpose entity controlled by the Applicant subject to
limited dividend requirements, and meets the general eligibility standards of the Low Income
Housing Tax Cue.dit program.  The Applieaut will need to demonstrate sufficient
organizational capacity to successfully develop the project under the Low-income Housing
Tax Credit program.

8 ,   The Appficant, along with Housing Assistance Corporation, is the designated developer of the
site.

9.   DHCD did not receive any cgrnae?,nts 9g t±? .application from tis Tgrm 9f B9ume,

The proposed Cape View Way project will have to comply with all state and local codes not
specifically exempted by a comprehensive pemit.  In applying for a comprehensive.permit, the
project s|)onsor should identify all aspects of the proposal that will not comply with local
requirements.

If a comprehensive permit is .granted, construction of this project may not colrmence without
DHCD's issuance of Final Approval pursuant to 760 CMR 56.04 (7) and an award of LIHTC funds.
This project eligibility determination letter is not transferable to any other project sponsor or housing
program without the express whtten consent of DHCD.  When construetion is complete, a.Chapter
408 cost certification and an exeouted and recorded 408 Regulatory Agreement in compliance with
DHCD's requirements pertaining to Chapter 408 must be submitted and approved by DHcO prior to
the release of a Low-Income Housing Tax Credit For'm 8609.

:ehi;]§Llte#a:%heg::sXsPu±::.twpyearsfr°mthisdate,oronFebmary23"23,ulessacompreheusive
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We congi.atulate you on your efforts to work with the town of Boume to increase its supply of
affordable housing.  If you have any questions as you proceed with the project, please feel fi.ee to call
or emal Rebecca Frawley Wachtel at (617) 573-131.8 or at Rebecca.Frawley@mass.gov.

_                            ---_--.~.-` -.

cc: Chairperson Judith MacLeod Froman, Boume Board of Selectmen
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